

No. 12-96

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF GABRIEL CHIN, ATIBA ELLIS,  
CHRISTOPHER S. ELMENDORF, JANAI S.  
NELSON, BERTRALL ROSS, DANIEL TOKAJI,  
AND FRANITA TOLSON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY T. GREEN\*  
ROBERT N. HOCHMAN  
SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
JUSTIN A. BENSON  
WILLIAM M. DOOLITTLE  
NORTHWESTERN UNIV.  
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8576  
jgreen@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 1, 2013

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. SECTION 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT IS VALID AS AN EXERCISE OF CONGRESS' AUTHORITY UNDER THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE. ....	9
A. Congress Has Comprehensive Power Over Federal Elections. ....	9
B. Congress Enacted Section 5 Of The Voting Rights Act Pursuant To Its Broad Elections Clause Power. ....	13
C. Principles Of State Sovereignty Provide No Limit On Congress' Elections Clause Authority. ....	16
D. The Elections Clause Power Need Not Be Exercised Uniformly, And, In Any Event, Section 5 Is Uniform Across The Nation. ....	20
II. CONGRESS' ELECTIONS CLAUSE POWER DEFEATS PETITIONER'S FACIAL CHALLENGE.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	25
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	22
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	5, 18
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	22
<i>Fernandez v. Wiener</i> , 326 U.S. 340 (1945) ..	22
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927).....	7, 22
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) ....	9, 10, 18, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) <i>cert granted sub nom.</i> 133 S. Ct. 476 (2012) .....	5, 19
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	26
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	5, 13
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	15
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	8, 26
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974) .....	8
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	4, 5, 9, 13, 14, 16
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	12, 13
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	15
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918) ....	22
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	26
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....	5, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	25

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	7, 25
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	5, 9, 16, 18
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	12
<i>Voting Rights Coal. v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) ...	7, 24
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	9, 10, 11, 26

#### CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	4, 6, 12, 17, 21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	5, 6, 20, 21
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89- 110, 79 Stat. 437 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	7, 11, 23

#### RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1

#### SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Gabriel J. Chin, U.C. Davis Legal Studies Research Paper No. 313, <i>Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act and the ‘Aggregate Powers’ of Congress over Elections</i> 13 (2012), <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2132158">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2132158</a> .....	4, 6, 19
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------

<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-clearance: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Congress 5 (2006) (testimony of Professor Pamela Karlan) available at <a href="http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-109shrg28753/pdf/CHRG109shrg28753.pdf">http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-109shrg28753/pdf/CHRG109shrg28753.pdf</a>.....</i>	14
<i>The Federalist No. 59</i> .....	9, 18, 19, 23
Daniel P. Tokaji, <i>Intent and Its Alternatives: Defending the New Voting Rights Act</i> , 58 Ala. L. Rev. 349 (2006–07).....	11
Franita Tolson, <i>Reinventing Sovereignty?: Federalism as a Constraint on the Voting Rights Act</i> , 65 Vand. L. Rev. 1195 (2012).....	16, 18
H.R. REP. NO. 89-439 (1965).....	14
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Section 4 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , <a href="http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/misc/sec_4.php#bailout">http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/misc/sec_4.php#bailout</a> (last visited Jan. 22, 2013).....	23
